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ORDER IN ORKINAL

This copy is granted free of charg: for the usic of persons to whom this is issued. 5 
6) An appeal against this Order lies wih he Regional Bench, Customs Excise & 

Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai.
7) An appeal is 1equired to be filed as provicdecd in the Rule 6 of the Customs Appeal 

Rules, 1982 in form C.A. (3) appended to those Rules. An appeal should be iun 

quadruplicate and shall be accornpanicd by 
i) The appeal including the statement t facts and the grounds of appeal shall 

be filed in quadruplicate accompanied by cqual no of copies of the order (any 
of which at least should be ceritied). 

The appeal shall be accompanied by such fees as prescribed under section 

129 A6) of the Customs Act, 1962 and shall be paid through a crossed bank 

draft drawn in favour of the Asstt. Hegistrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a 

branch of any nationalised Barnk localed at the place where the Bench is 

ii) 

situated. 

8) An appeal shall be presented in perso to tB.c Registrar of the Bench or any Officer

authorized in this behalf by him r scni by Registered Post addressed to tBie 

Registrar of such Office. 
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BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE 

M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency situated at 90/92, Kazi Sayed Street, 
5th Floor, 31 Hempraksh, Mumbai - 400 003 (PAN No. AAGFA4498J) 

(hereinafter referred to as the Custom Broker or CB) are holder of 

Customs Broker License No. 11/629, issued by Commissioner of 

Customs Mumbai under Regulation 10(1) of the Customs House Agents 

Licensing Regulations, 1984 (now Regulation 7(2) of Customs Brokers 

Licensing Regulations (CBLR), 2018). 

In terms of offense report vide letter F.NO. SG/INV-CIU-53/2012-
13 JNCH dated 09.04.2014 (received on 11.04.2014), from Additional 
Commissioner of Customs (Import), Central Intelligence Unit, Jawaharlal 

Nehru Custom House, Nhava Sehva, it was informed that the Central 

Intelligence Unit, Jawharlal Nehru Custom 

investigations into the imports by M/s. N. M. Corporation, Bhayander, 
Thane, IEC No. 0311057624, found that 5 CHAs, one amongst was M/s. 

Ambica Shipping Agency (CB No. 11/629) cited above, did not perform 
their job properly an envisaged under the Customs House Agents 

Licensing Regulations, 2004. 

2. 

House, during the 

During course of investigation, it was found that in the past, 5 

different CHAs had cleared 10 imports of various types of goods vide 10 

Bills of Entry in the name of M/s. N. M. Corporation, Bhyander (IEC No. 

0311057624). The details are as under: 

CHA 

3. 

S. B/E No. / Date 
No. 

1. M/s. V K. Singh, CHA No. 11/1615 | 7910386/ 11.09.2012 

(PAN No. AJYPS6304CCHOO02) 

M/s. Natraj Shipping Agency, CHA 6659350/26.04.2012 2. 
No. 11/617 

AAAPR5635ECHO01) 
No. (PAN 

M/s. Samrat Clearing Agency Pvt. 651 1013/ 11.04.2012; 
Ltd., CHA No. 11/703 (PAN No. 6222106/12.03.2012; 

5881193/01.02.2012; 
5650898/04.01.2012 

M/s. Ambica Shiipping Agency, CHA | 6425870/21.03.2012; 
No. 6549259/16.04.2012 

AAECSMCH) 

No. 11/629 (PAN 
AAGFA4498JCHO01)
M/s. Bhowmik Agency, CHA No.|7815824/31.08.2012; 

No. 7512746/27.07.2012 11/1228 

AWOPB46290CHO01)
(PAN 

4. All the above mentioned CHAs were summoned and their 

statements were recorded, it was also found that all the CHAs had 

apparently not performed their job properly as envisaged under the 

Custom House Agents Licencing Regulations, 2004. The CB firm M/s 
Ambica Shipping Agency had cleared two consignments vide Bill of Entry 

No. 6425870/21.03.2012 of PVC doors, PVC floorings, sanitary and 

hardware fittings etc. and 6549259/16.04.2012 of drawer slides. 
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investigations revealed that the imports were masterminded Dy 

Shri Anil, who created a fake firm M/s. N. M Corporation, Bhyander (IEC 
0311057624), with connivance of Shri Paresh Pradip Pawar (the IC 

holder of M/s. N. M. Corporation), to import illegally and to evade proper 

Customs duty and other taxes. Shri Paresh Pradip Pawar, the TEC 

holder, did not disclose any details or whercabouts of Shri Anil. 

5. 

During investigations statements of concerned people were 
recorded under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, Shri Paresh 
Pradip Pawar, the owner and the 1EC holder of M/s. N. M. Corporation, 
in his statement, denied importing any goods norwas he aware of having 
an import export code for imports and exports. He stated that he had 

signed on a set of forms, given to him by one person by name Shri Anil 
for an amount of Rs.1000/-. 

6. 

Shri Tilak Vershi Lodaya, partner of the CB M/s. Ambica Shipping 
Agency in his statement, recorded on 16.12.2013, under Section 108 of 
the Customs Act, 1962, inter-alia stated that he did all the operations and was responsible for the whole business of the firm; that they had 
cleared two consignments vide Bill of Entry No. 6425870/21.03.2012 of 
PVC doors, PVC floorings, sanitary and hardware fittings etc. and 
6549259/16.04.2012 of drawer slides belonging to M/s. N. M. 
Corporation, that he got the documents from a person by name Shri 
Rajesh, who was introduced by his friend Shri Bhavesh Bhanushali; that 
Shri Rajesh gave him originals of Invoice copies, B/L, Packing List along 
with the set of KYC documents such as letter of authority, IEC Certificate, 
PAN Card, Bank signature verification letter, Sales Tax registration 
papers, IT return, copy of the ration card and power supply bill, that 

after receiving the documents, he filed the B/E online in the name of M/s. 
N. M. Corporation; that amount of Rs.5000/- was offered as agency fee 
for each consignment; that he deputed his employee Shri Jatin Mehta to 
visit the address of the importer at the given address; that he met a lady 
at that place, which was a residential premises; that the lady confirmed 
the address as correct; that he checked only the documents but have not 
verified the authenticity with any department; that he had not seen the 
IEC holder Shri Paresh P. Pawar, personally; that he admitted that he 
had done a mistake by not doing proper verification; that he personally 
got the goods assessed by the groups and cleared after examination from 

the docks; that once the goods were out of charged, he informed Shri 
Rajesh and handed over the consignments to the transporter outside the 
CFSs; that the Customs Duty, Docks charges, Steamer Charges and 
other expenses were paid by Shri Rajesh; that he was given a Demand 
Draft for paying the Customs duty for which he prepared the challan and 
submitted in the bank; that he was not paid for services, which are still 
pending, that he approached Shri Bhavesh Bhanushali several times to 
get the money from Shri Rajesh, but he did not help; that Shri Bhavesh

Bhanushali is not traceable now; that he had been cheated by them. 
The CB was aware of statement of Shri Paresh P. Pawar, wherein

he denied importing any consignment and also denied filing any income 

tax returns or sales tax returns, Shri Tilak Vershi Lodaya stated that he 

had verified the residential address, but not the authenticity of 
documents. Shri Tilak Vershi Lodaya also stated that he did not know 

any person named Anil, neither did he meet any such person. 

7. 
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It is appeared that the CB M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency (CB No. 

11/629) was well aware of the fact that the goods were imported illegally 
by misuse of IEC to evade proper customs duty and other taxes. From 
the investigation, it is evident that the CB did not interact directly with 

the 1EC holder. The documents for clearance purpose were received by 
them throughShri Rajesh, therefore, it is also evident that they allowed 
unauthorized person Shri Rajesh to import the goods by misuse of IEC. 

The Customs Broker was well aware of the fact that the goods were 

8. 

imported by misusing the IECs. 

From the above facts, prima facie it is clear that Customs Broker 

M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency (PAN No. AAGFA4498J), holder of Custom 

Broker License No. 11/629 did not exercise due diligence in discharging 
their obligation as required under Regulation 11(a), 11(d), 11(e), 11(m), 
and 11(n) of CBLR, 2013 (now Regulation 10(a), 10(d), 10 (e), 10(m) and 

10(n) of CBLR, 2018). A Notice dated 30.05.2014, was issued, wherein 

charges of contravention of Regulation 11a), 11(d), 11e), 11(m) and 1ln) 
of the CBLR, 2013 were framed against the CB M/s. M/s. Ambica 

Shipping Agency, CB No. 11/629 and an inquiry officer appointed to 

conduct the inquiry proceedings. 

9. 

INQUIRY REPORT 

Inquiry Officer submitted Inquiry Report dated 01.10.2015, 

wherein the charges against CB i.e. violation of Regulation 11 (a), 11(n) 

were Proved' and 11 (d), 11(e), 11 (m) were 'not proved'. The inquiry 

1. 

report inter alia stated as below: 

The inquiry officer stated that the emphasis in Departmental 

inquiries is heavily on facts; that the Rules also enjoin that whatever the 

Inguiry Officer does should be lawful and in accordance with the rules on 

subject; that a legalistic approach is not called for as the legal principles 

with which the inquiry officers primarily concerned are only the principle 

2. 

of natural justice; that the Indian Evidence Act and the Criminal 

Procedure Code are not applicable in Departmental inquiries except in so 

far as they relate to the principles of natural justice (State of Orissa Vs. 

Murlidhar Janna, AIR 1963 SC404). The standard of proof required in 

departmental inquiries differs materially from that of criminal trial. The 

Supreme Court has in the case of Union of India Vs. Sardar Bahadur, 

1972 Lab IC (SC) 627 given a clear ruling that a disciplinary proceeding 

is not a criminal trial and the standard of proof required in a disciplinary 

inquiry is that of preponderance of probability and not proof beyond 

The Inquiry Officer further stated that while reasonable doubt. 

conducting the inquiry proceedings and weighing the evidernce adduced 

during the proceedings, reliance has been resorted to the Supreme Court 

observations in the case of M. V. Bijlani Vs. U. O. I. &Ors. (2006) 5 SCC 

88-C in which it has been observed that disciplinary proceedings, 

however, being quasi-criminal in nature, there should be some evidences 

to prove the charge; that although the charges in a departmental
proceedings are not required to be proved like a criminal trial, i..e, 
beyond all reasonable doubts, we cannot lose sight of the fact that the 

Enquiry Officer performs a quasi-judicial function, who upon analyzing 



the documents must arrive at a conclusion that there had been a 

preponderance of probability to prove the charges on the basis of 

materials on record; that while doing so, he cannot take into 
consideration any irrelevant fact; that he cannot refuse to consider the 

relevant facts; that he cannot shift the burden of proof; that he cannot 

reject the relevant testimony of the witnesses only on the basis of 

surmises and conjectures; that he cannot enquire into the allegations 
with which the delinquent officer had not been charged with. 

In respect of Article of Charge-I i.e violation of Regulation 11 (a) of 
the CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry Officer observed that it is on record that 

M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency was authorized not by any company or 
firm, but by an individual; that the importer in this case is an individual 

who must be an IEC holder which in this case is Shri Paresh P Pawar; 

that as per the provision of the regulation , the Custom Broker M/s. 

Ambica Shipping Agency must have obtained the authorization to act as 
Custom Broker from the individual, i.e. Shri Paresh P Pawar and not 

from anybody else; that there is no provision in the said regulation that 

a Custom Broker can obtain the authorization from anybody else 

3. 

representing the individual importer; that whereas the fact in this case is 
that the Customs Broker Shri Tilak V. Lodaya got the documents from a 

person by name Shri Rajesh, who was introduced by his friend, Shri 
Bhavesh Bhanushali; that Shri Rajesh gave him Letter of Authority, IEC 
Certificate and originals of other documents like invoice copies, B/L, 
packing list, along with the set of KYC documents, such as, Pan Card, 
bank signature verification letter, Sales tax registration papers, IT return, 

copy of the ration card and power supply bills etc. The Inquiry Officer 

further observed that it is undisputed even by the CB that he obtained 

the authorization from a person named Shri Rajesh whereas he well 

knew that the name of IEC holder i.e. importer was Shri Paresh P Pawar, 

therefore, accepting the documents through a person other than
importer in this case was not legal and proper; that the CB has accepted 

the mistake in the statement which was never retracted. Accordingly, the 

Inquiry fficer held the charge framed against the CB for contravention 
of provisions of Regulation 11 (a) of the CBLR, 2013 as "Proved". 

In respect of Article of Charge-ll i.e violation of Regulation 11 (d) of 
the CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry Officer stated that he has taken serious 

note of the allegation, CB'S denial during the hearing, PO's report and 

the defence submissions on this article of charge. The Inquiry Officer 

further stated that for a judicious analysis of the facts of this article of 
charge, he would refer to the literal interpretation of the provision of the 
regulation 11(d) of CBLR, 2013 which stipulates that a Customs Broker 
shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act and in 
case of non-compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the 

Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of 
Customs; that the core issue of this article of charge is that the Broker 
has failed to advise his client about relevant provisions of the Customs 
Act, 1962. The Inquiry Officer observed that the investigation in this 
case is silent over the facts of any mis-declaration, undervaluation, duty 
evasion, fraud, misstatement etc. which are violative of any provisions of 
the Customs Act nor are they mentioned as such in the Article of charge; 
that the entire inquiry is instituted on the alleged non-compliance of the 

4. 



obligations of the Customs Broker, as enshrined in the CB Regulations, 

2013. The Inquiry Officer further stated that on this aspect, he has 

taken a judicious appreciation of the defence reply submitting that in 

this case, since the importer had approached through his representative, 
the same procedure was followed and all the rules, regulation and legal 

provisions were conveyed to the importer through his representative 
The Inquiry Oficer further stated that it has been advocated that there 

was no discrepancy noticed in respect of import consignment or the 

documents submitted for clearance of the goods, there was no cause to 

bring anything to the notice of Customs Department as all the rules, 
regulations and legal provisions were followed and no mis-declaration or 

any other discrepancy was noticed; that the Department has no issue 

with reference to the violation of Customs Act with regard to clearance of 
goods it seems.Accordingly, the Inquiry Offcer held the charge framed 
against the CB for contravention of provisions of Regulation 11 (d) of the 

CBLR, 2013 as "Not Proved. 

In respect of Article of Charge-II i.e violation of Regulation 11 (e) of 

the CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry Officer observed that in this case at hand, 
the investigation is silent and non-specific as to what information the CB 
had imparted to the client which was not correct; that the case in 

question is that the CB has obtained the required documents for the 
import clearance from a person named as Shri Rajesh who was not the 

IEC holder; that it can therefore be a case of impersonation which is 

already covered in another articles of charge. The Inquiry Officer further 

observed that as far as the literal interpretation of the Regulation 11 () 

is concerned, a Customs Broker shall exercise due diligence to ascertain 

the correctness of any information which he imparts to a client with 

reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or baggage; that the 

contention of the defence that nothing has been brought on record that 

any offence of the nature described under Section 111 or any other 

Section of the Customs Act, 1962 has been committed cannot be 

discarded in sensustricto. The Inquiry Officer further observed that the 

blame cannot be held sustainable in the absence of the causative facts. 

5. 

The Inquiry Officer stated that the Presenting Officer has not submitted 

the probative facts to support the allegation that the CB did not impart 

the correct information to his client. Accordingly, the Inquiry Officer held 

the charge framed against the CB for contravention of provisions of 

Regulation 11 (e) of the CBLR, 2013 as "Not Proved". 

In respect of Article of Charge-IV i.e violation of Regulation 11 (m) of 
the CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry Officer observed that the allegation of the 

Customs Broker's deliberate involvement in the case at hand is not the 

6. 

issue of facts in this article of charge. The Inquiry Officer stated that he 

elaborately delved into this issue in his findings on article of charge-; 

that the issue in this article of charge is violation of the Regulation 11(m) 
of the CBLR, 2013 by the CB, which corresponds to the lack of utmost 

speed and efficiency on the part of the CB in clearing the impugned 

import consignment. The Inquiry Officer further observed that the 

Department has not brought out evidence either in the investigation 

stage or even in the statement of imputation on this article of charge to 
substantiate the allegation of lethargy and undue sluggishness in 

clearance of the import cargo of the importer in question; that the 
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alegation of the conspiratory behaviour of the CB is the terra firma ot 

the entire case in question, however, when different articles of charge are 

levelled for violations of individual provisions of the Regulation 11 of the 

CBLR, 2013, he is bound to examine the allegation individually. The 

Inquiry Officer further observed that since the allegation is for lack of 

speed and efficiency in discharge of his duties, he confine himself to this 

aspect; that the word 'efficiency' is the quality of being able to do a task 

successfully, without wasting time or energy; that the clement of motive 
cannot restrict the meaning of the word, 'efficiency' to refer to only those 

exercises which are beyond the scope of any malafide or 'mensrea'. 
Accordingly, the Inquiry Oficer held the charge framed against the CB 

for contravention of provisions of Regulation 11 (m) of the CBLR, 2013 as 
"Not Proved". 

In respect of Article of Charge-V i.e violation of Regulation 11 (n) 

of the CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry Officer observed that it is on the record 

of the investigation that Shri Paresh Pradip Pawar is the owner and the 

IEC holder of M/S. N M Corporation, Bhayander, Thane (EC no. 

0311057624), however, Shri Paresh Pradip Pawar in his statement given 
to the Investigating Agency denied importing any goods nor was he 

aware of having an Import Export Code for imports and exports; that he 

stated that he had signed on a set of forms, given to him by one person 

named Shri Anil, for an amount of Rs. 1000/-. Investigations revealed 

that the imports were master-minded by Shri Anil, who created a fake 

firm M/S. N M Corporation, Bhayander, Thane (1EC no. 0311057624) 

with connivance of Shri Paresh Pradip Pawar, to import illegally and to 

evade proper customs duty and other taxes, however, Shri Paresh Pradip 

Pawar did not disclose to the Investigating agency any details or 

whereabouts of Shri Anil and hence he was not made available to record 

7. 

his statements during the investigation. The Inquiry Officer observed 

that vide B/E no .6425870/21.03.2012 the import of PVC doors, PVC 

flooring, Sanitary and hardware fittings, etc., and vide B/E no 6549259/ 

16.04.2012 import of Drawer slides belonging to M/S. N M Corporation, 

were affected. The Inquiry Officer further observed that Shri Tilak Vershi 

Lodaya got the documents from a person by name Shri Rajesh, who was 

introduced by his friend, Shri Bhavesh Bhanushali; that Shri Rajesh 

gave him originals of invoice copies, B/L, packing list, along with theset 
of KYC documents, such as Letter of Authority, IEC Certificate, Pan Card, 

bank signature verification letter, Sales tax registration papers, IT return, 

copy of the ration card and power supply bill; that all the docunments 

were given by Shri Rajesh at hotel Chetna, near Carnac Bunder Bridge, 

Mumbai; that after receiving the documents, he filed the B/E on line, in 
the name of m/ s. N M Corporation; that amount of Rs.5000/- was 

offered as agency fee for each consignment; that he deputed his 

employee Shri. Jatin Mehta, to visit the address of the importer, at the 

given address; that he met a lady at a place, which was a residential 

premise; that the lady confirmed the address as correct; that he checked 

only the documents but have not verified the authenticity with any 

department; that he had not seen the IEC holder Shri. Paresh P Pawar, 
personally; he admitted that he had done mistake, by not doing proper 

verification. He further stated that he personally got the goods assessed 

by the Appraising groups and cleared after examination from the docks; 
that once the goods were given 'out of charge', he informed Shri Rajesh, 



and handed over the consignments to the transporters outside the CFSs; 

that the Customs Duty, Docks charges, Steamer charges and other 

expenses were paid by Shri Rajesh; that he was given a Demand draft for 

paying the customs duty, for which he prepared the challan and 

submitted in the bank. On confronting by showing the part of the 

statement of Shri Paresh P Pawar, wherein he denied importing any 

consignment, and also denied filing any income tax returns or sales tax 

returns, The CB stated that he had verified the residential address, but 

not the authenticity of the documents. The Inquiry Officer observed that 

the CB has failed to exercise due care and caution to accept the cargo 

clearance job of an importer without verifying his identity and his 

whereabouts and thereby he either failed to detect that he was defrauded 

by the person posing himself as an importer or he deliberately did not 

bring into this fact to the Customs; that CB stated that he got the 

address of the importer verified, however, he failed to confirm either by 

himself or through any of his employees whether that address was in 

possession or in occupation of the IEC holder/ importer; that he even 

miserably failed to see whether his authorization letter was actually 

given by the IEC Holder personally; that as a Customs Broker he must 

know that in the recent history there have been umpteen cases ot 

impersonations and willful 

unscrupulous elements of trade to evade the Customs duty and later on 

to evade detection and punishment. While accepting the documents from 

the third person, he was supported to take due care to verify the imports 

details and its correctness. He miserably failed to do so.Accordingly, the 

Inquiry Officer held the charge framed against the CB for contravention 

of provisions of Regulation 11 (n) of the CBLR, 2013 as Proved". 

misrepresentation of facts by the 

8. The Inquiry report was shared with the CB vide office letter dated 

23.11.2020. 

RECORD OF PERSONAL HEARING 

Ample opportunities for personal hearing were given to the CB 

M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency (CB No. 11/629) and same was intimated 

to them. However, despite several opportunities of personal hearings 

granted to the CB, M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency (CB No. 11/629), they 

did not appear in person or through his authorized representative to 

22. 

defend the case. 

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 

1. I have gone through the case, material on record, Inquiry Report 

and examined the role and conduct of CB in the case before me. 

I find that charges against CB i.e. violation of Regulation 11 (a), 

11(n) were proved' and 11 (d), 11(e), 11 (m) were 'not proved' by the 

Inquiry fficer. 

2. 

From offense report vide letter F.NO. SG/INV-CIU-53/2012-13 

JNCH dated 09.04.2014, it was revealed that consignment of PVC doors, 

PVC floorings, sanitary and hardware fittings, drawer slides etc. were 

3. 



vide Bills of Entry Nos. imported by M/s. N. M. Corporation 
6425870/21.03.2012 and 6549259/16.04.2012 and they evaded proper 
Customs duty and other taxes. Thc Custom Broker M/s. Ambica 

Shipping Agency (CB No. 11/629) had filcd the said Bills of Entry for the 
said consignment. 
4. I find that ample opportunities of personal hearing were granted to 

the CB however, despite this M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency, the CB, did 

not avail of the opportunities of personal hearing. Hence, I proceed with 

the ex-parte adjudication on the basis of the material facts and evidence 

available on record and Inquiry Officer Report. 
I now examine the charges in the Charge Notice sequentially. In 

respect of Regulation 11(a) of CBLR 2013, it has been alleged that the 

CB did not obtain authorization from the companies, firms or 
individuals for whom he was employed as a Customs Broker and did not 
produce such authorization to the DC/AC of Customs. In this regard I 
find that Shri Tilak Vershi Lodaya, Partner of CB M/s. Ambica Shipping 
Agency in his statement recorded on 16.12.2013 under Section 108 of 

Customs Act 1962, inter alia stated that he got the documents from aa 

person named Shri Rajesh, who was introduced to him by his friend 

Shri Bhavesh Bhanushali; that he had not met the IEC holder Shri 
Paresh P. Pawar, personally. The investigations revealed that the 

imports were masterminded by Shri Anil, who created a fake firm M/s. 
N. M Corporation, Bhyander (IEC 0311057624), with connivance of Shri 

Paresh Pradip Pawar (the IEC holder) to import illegally and to evade 

payment of due Customs duty and other taxes. Further, it was also 

found during investigation that the IEC holder was not aware of having 
an IEC for imports and exports. I find that the CB in his statement 

dated 16.12.2013 recorded under Section 108 of Customs Act 1962 

inter alia stated that his licence was inoperative since 10.10.12, on 

account of mis-declaration by the importer M/s. Rudient Impex, 

Mumbai, for the imports of cigarettes concealed in the consignment of 

compressed pillows medical mattresses, investigated by NSPU (R&%l unit), 

Nhava Sheva. With this background the CB was expected to be more 

vigilant but he failed to be so. It is seen from the CB's statement dated 

5. 

16.12.2013 that he was aware of the IEC holder denying the import of 

any goods and filing any income tax returns or sales tax returns. Thus, 

it is clear that the CB has deliberately omitted to carry out the obligation 

cast on him vide Regulation 11 (a) of the CBLR, 2013 so as to feign 

innocence later. I find that this being the case, the whole purpose of 
obtaining authorisation is defeated i.e. to ensure that the CB has 

interacted with the genuine exporter/importer and is aware of the goods 
to be cleared on behalf of the client. The Inquiry Officer observed that it 

is undisputed even by the CB that he obtained the authorization from a 

person named Shri Rajesh whereas he well knew that the name of IEC 

holder i.e. importer was Shri Paresh P. Pawar. Therefore, accepting the 

documents through a person other than importer or his employees in 

this case was not legal and proper; that the CB has accepted the 

mistake in his statement dated 16.12.2013, which was never retracted. 

Thus, the CB have clearly violated the provisions of Regulation 11 (a) of 

CBLR, 2013, which proves the contravention of provisions of Regulation 
11 (a) of the CBLR, 2013. 



In respect of Regulation 11(d) of CBLR 2013 it has been alleged 
that the CB did not advise their client to comply with the provisions or 

the Act, other allied Acts and the Rules and Regulations thereof, and in 
case of noncompliance, did not bring the matter to the notice of the 

DC/AC of Customs. 1 find that the Inquiry Officer observed that the 

investigation in this case is silent over the facts of any mis-declaration, 

undervaluation, duty evasion, fraud, misstatement etc., which are 
violative of any provisions of the Customs Act nor are they mentioned as 
such in the Article of charge; that the entire inquiry is instituted on the 

alleged non-compliance of the obligations of the Customs Broker, as 
enshrined in the CB Regulations, 2013. The Inquiry Officer further stated 

that it has been advocated that there was no discrepancy noticed in 

respect of import consignment or the documents submitted for clearance 

of the goods, there was no cause to bring anything to the notice of 

Customs Department as all the rules, regulations and legal provisions 
were followed and no mis-declaration or any other discrepancy was 

noticed, that the Department has no issue with reference to the violation 
of Customs Act with regard to clearance of goods it seems. In this regard, 

it is pertinent to state that the CBLR, 2013 is a self-contained code 

regulating the issue of Customs Broker Licence and performance of CBs. 
The action taken under the CBLR, 2013 are without prejudice to the 
action that may be taken under Customs Act, 1962, thus the 

proceedings under the Act as well as the Regulation are distinct and 
separate. In the instant case, the issue under consideration is violation of 

6. 

provisions of CBLR, 2013 by the Customs Broker M/s. Ambica Shipping 
Agency (CB No. 11/629) on the basis of not only offense report vide letter 
F.NO. SG/INV-CIU-53/2012-13 JNCH dated 09.04.2014 Nhava Sehva 

but also other corroborative evidence on record such as statement of 
various persons recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 
etc. I therefore, find that the observations of the Inquiry Officer regarding 
the violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 do not have any 

bearing on the action under Regulation 20 of the CBLR, 2013 at this 
stage. The Inquiry Officer further stated that he had taken a judicious 
appreciation of the defence reply submitting that in this case, since the 

importer had approached through his representative, the same 
procedure was followed and all the rules, regulation and legal provisions 

were conveyed to the importer through his representative. I find that 
there is no force in Inquiry Officer's observations as the investigations 
revealed that Shri Paresh Pradip Pawar, the owner and the IEC holder of 
M/s. N. M. Corporation, denied importing any goods nor was he aware of 

having an import export code for imports and exports. The CB vide his 

statement dated 16.12.2013 recorded under Section 108 of Customs Act 

1962, admitted that his license was inoperative since 10.10. 12, on 
account of mis-declaration by the importer M/s. Rudient Impex, Mumbai, 
for the imports of cigarettes concealed in the consignment of compressed 
pillows medical mattresses, Vide BE no. 6532616 dt. 13.04.2012, 
investigated by NSPU (R&%l unit), Nhava Sheva. I find that the CB has 
deliberately dealt with a person who was not related to the importer nor 
was an employee of the importer. The CB did not bring the matter of 
dealing with a person not connected with the IEC holder for importing goods to the knowledge of Customs authorities. Hence, the observation 
of the Inquiry Officer does not hold water. I disagree with the findings of 
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the Inquiry Officer that Article of Charge-II i.e. violation of Regulation 

11(d) of the CBLR, 2013 is not proved' I find that Shri Tilak Vershi 

Lodaya, Partner of CB M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency in his statement 

recorded on 16.12.2013 under Section 108 of Customs Act 1962, inter 

alia stated that he got the documents from a person by name Shri Rajesh, 

who was introduced by his friend Shri Bhavesh Bhanushali; that he had 

not seen/met the IEC holder Shri Paresh P. Pawar, personally. He had 

not verified the IEC holder's business premises. I find it from 

investigations that Shri Paresh Pradip Pawar, the owner and the IEC 

holder of M/s. N. M. Corporation, denied importing any goods nor he was 

aware of having an import export code for imports and exports. He stated 

that he had signed on a set of forms, given to him by one person by name 

Shri Anil (the mastermind) for an amount of Rs.1000/-. I find that the 

CB has consciously accepted the documents from a person who was not 

related to the importer nor was an employee of the importer. As already 

brought out in paras above he was aware of the IEC holder having denied 
any role in the import of goods vide B/E dated 21.03.2012. It is 

undisputed fact that there was no interaction between the Customs 
Broker and the IEC holder of the importing firm M/s. N. M. Corporation 
for the Customs Broker to give proper advice. The CB knowingly aided 

and abetted the offence and facilitated the same through deliberate 
layering of intermediaries since he was part of the gang of the fraudsters. 
The CB deliberately failed to bring the fact of noncompliance of the 

proper Rules &procedure to the notice of the Customs Authorities as 
they were hand in glove with the perpetrators of the fraud. Thus, the 
Customs Broker has intentionally violated the Regulation 11(d) of the 

CBLR, 2013, which clearly proves contravention of provisions of 
Regulation 11(d) of the CBLR, 2013. 

In respect of Regulation of 11 (e) of CBLR, 2013 it has been alleged 
that the CB has not exercised due diligence to ascertain the correctness 
of any information which he imparts to a client with reference to any 
work related to clearance of cargo or baggage. I find that the Inquiry 
Officer observed that in this case at hand, the investigation is silent 
and non-specific as to what information the CB had imparted to the 
client which was not correct; that the case in question is that whether 
the CB has obtained the required documents for the import clearance 
from a person named as Shri Rajesh who was neither the IEC holder 
nor was authorized by the IEC holder; that it can therefore be a case of 
impersonation, which is already covered in another articles of charge; 
that the contention of the defence that nothing has been brought on 
record that any offence of the nature described under Section 11l or 
any other Section of the Customs Act, 1962 has been committed 
cannot be discarded in sensustricto. In this regard, I find that the 
observations of the Inquiry Officer regarding the violation of the 
provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 viz Section 111 or another Section 
of the Customs Act, 1962 do not have any bcaring on the action under 
Regulation 20 of the CBLR, 2013. I disagree with the findings of the 
Inquiry Officer that Article of Charge-III i.e. violation of Regulation 11(e) 
of the CBLR, 2013 is not proved'. I find from the statement of Shri 
Tilak Vershi Lodaya, Partner of CB M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency 

7. 

recorded on 16.12.2013 under Section 108 of Customs Act 1962 that 
the CB accepted the documents from a person who was not related to 
the importer and was not an employee of the importer and filed the Bill 
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of Entry. While accepting the documents from person un-connected to 

the importer, the CB is obliged to take due care to verify the imports 

details and their co rectness. I find that the CB failcd to do so. Hence, it 

is evident that the Customs Broker by their acts of deliberate 

commission and omission had facilitated evasion of payment of 

legitimate customs duty by the importer. The CB has admitted that his 

license was inoperative since 10.10.12, on account of mis-declaration 

by the importer M/s. Rudient Impex, Mumbai, for the imports of 

cigarettes concealed in the consignment of compressed pillows medical 

mattresses, Vide BE no. 6532616 dt. 13.04.2012, investigated by NSPU 

(R&I unit), Nhava Sheva, thus he was naturally to be expected vigilant 
but he failed to be so. I find that Shri Tilak Vershi Lodaya, the CB, as 

per his statement dated 16.12.2013 recorded under Section 108 of 

Customs Act 1962, admitted that he deputed his employee Shri Jatin 

Mehta to visit the address of the importer at the given address; which 

turned out to be a residential address. It is indeed suspicious that such 

casual verification didn't raise doubts in his mind about the 

authenticity of the IEC holder. The CB admitted that he checked only 
the documents but did not verify the authenticity with any other 

government department independently; that he had not seen the IEC 
holder Shri Paresh P. Pawar, that he personally got the goods assessed

by the groups, and cleared after examination from the docks; that once 

the goods were out of charge, he informed Shri Rajesh, and handed 

Over the consignments to the transporter outside the CFSs; that the 

Customs Duty, Docks charges, Steamer Charges and other expenses 

were paid by Shri Rajesh; that he was given a Demand Draft for paying 
the Customs Duty, for which he prepared the challan and submitted in 

the bank. The CB further admitted that he had made a mistake by not 

doing proper verification. It is clearly evident that the Customs Broker 
deliberately processed the documents for filing the Bills of Entry 
without exercising due diligence to ascertain the correctness of the 

information and impart same to importer. Thus, it is clear that the CB 
has deliberately not carried out obligation cast on him so as to feign 
innocence later. He had malafide intention in defrauding the Govt. 

exchequer and hence deliberately did not verify the antecedents of the 

importer. He was well aware that the IEC holder had denied importing 
any goods, filing any income tax returns or sales tax returns, as per his 
statement dated 16.12.2013. Hence, I conclude 
intentionally violated the provisions of Regulation 11(e) of CBLR, 2013. 

the CB has 

In respect of Regulation of 11(m) of CBLR, 2013 it has been
alleged in the Show Cause Notice that the CB has not discharged his
duties as a Customs Broker with utmost speed and efficiently andwithout avoidable delay. The Inquiry Officer observed that the 
Department did not bring out evidence either in the investigation stage or even in the statement of imputation on this article of charge to substantiate the allegation of lethargic and undue sluggishness in clearance of the import cargo of the importer in question. I disagree with the findings of the Inquiry Officer that Article of Charge-IV i.e. violation of Regulation 11(m) of the CBLR, 2013 is 'not proved'. I find that failure to comply with regulation 11(m) of CBLR, 2013 is clearly established as the CB has accepted the documents from a person who was neither related to the importer or was an employee of the importer. 

B. 



12 

He did not carry out verification of IEC holder as needed. He 

deliberately facilitated the clearance of goods & actively participated in 

the fraud. Had Shri Tilak Vershi Lodaya, Partner of CB M/s. Ambica 
Shipping Agency acted in a vigilant manner and performed his duties 
efficiently, the loss to government revenue would have not taken place. 

Thus, the Customs Broker has deliberately violated the Regulation 
11(m) of the CBLR, 2013, which clearly proves contravention of 

provisions of Regulation 11(m) of the CBLR, 2013. 

9 In respect of Regulation 11 (n) of the CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry 
Officer observed that the CB has failed to exercise due care and 

deliberately accepted the cargo clearance job of an importer without 
verifying his identity and his business functioning. A Customs Broker is 
obligated to verify antecedents, correctness of Importer Exporter Code 
(IEC) number, identity of his client and functioning of his client at the 
declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, 
data or information. In the present case the CB failed to do the above 
either by himself or through any of his employee. He deliberately did not 
check if address was in possession or in occupation of the IEC holder/ 
importer for his business. He failed to see whether the authorization 
letter was actually given by the IEC holder or not. As a Customs Broker 
while accepting the documents from the third person, he did not take 
due care to verify the imports details and its correctness. I find that Shri 

Tilak Vershi Lodaya, Partner of CB M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency as per 
his statement dated 16.12.2013 recorded under Section 108 of Customns 
Act 1962, admitted that he got the documents from a person by name 

Shri Rajesh, who was introduced by his friend, Shri Bhavesh Bhanushali; 
that he deputed his employee Shri Jatin Mehta to visit the address of the 

importer at the given address; that he checked only the documents but 
did not verify the authenticity independently with any department; that 

he had not seen the IEC holder Shri Paresh P. Pawar, personally. In fact 
he was well aware that the IEC holder had denied importing any goods 
and filing any income tax returns or sales tax returns as per his 
statement dated 16.12.2013 and had no reply to this fact. The CB 

further admitted that he had made a mistake by not doing proper 
verification. This corroborates the evidence that due to malafide intention 
the CB failed to carry out his obligations. I find that the CB failed to 

ascertain whether the address was in possession or in ocupation by the 
IEC holder. He did not verify the authenticity of the IEC code and IECc 
holder. He did not verify identity of his client, his business functioning 
with independent, reliable and authentic means. The IEC holder had 

denied making any Imports, denied filing Income Tax returr 
Tax returns as is appeared from his statement dated 16.12.2013 

or Sales 

recorded under section 108 of Customs Act 1962. This fact was known to 
the CB. He received documents from Shri Rajesh at Hotel Chetna, near 

Carnac Bunder Bridge, Mumbai, who was totally unrelated to IEC holder. 
The Customs duty, docks charges, steamer charges and other expenses 

were paid by Shri Rajesh. All these activities without any contact with 
IEC holder, strangely did not raise suspicion in the mind of an 
experienced CHA. This leads to conclusion that all activities of goods 
clearance were undertaken with active participation by the CHA to 
deliberately defraud the Govt. of its dues. Having perused the findings of 
the Inquiry Officer, I am of the considered opinion that the findings of the 
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inquiry officer are based on the available evidence, facts and 

circumstances of the case. I agree with the findings of the Inquiry Officer 
with respect to article of charge - V i.e. violation of Regulation 11(n) of 

the CBLRL, 2013. Thus, the CB violated the provisions of Regulation 11 

(n) of CBLR, 2013, since they had malafide intention which proves the 

contravention of provisions of Regulation 11 (n) of the CBLR, 2013. 

I rely on the Hon'ble Tribunal judgement in the case of Rubal 

Logistics Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Commr. Of Cus. (General), New Delhi reported in 
2019 (368) E.L.T. 1006 [Tri. - Del.]. The relevant para 6.1 of the said 

10. 

judgement is as under: 

6.1 These provisions require the Customs Broker to exercise due 

diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information and to advice 

the client accordingly. Though the CHA was acepted as having no 

mensrea of the noticed misdeclaration/under-valuation or mis- 

quantification but from his own statement acknowledging the 

negligence on his part to properly ensure the same, we are of the 

opinion that CHA definitely has committed violation of the above 

mentioned Regulations. These Regulations caused a mandatory duty 

upon the CHA, who is an important link between the Customs 

Authorities and the importer/exporter. Any dereliction/lack of due 

diligence since has caused the Exchequer loss in terms of evasion of 

Customs Duty, the original adjudicating authority has rightly imposed 

the penalty upon the appellant herein" 

I find that ratio of the aforesaid judgement is squarely applicable in 
the instant case. Further, the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of 

Commissioner of Customs V/s. K. M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 

2940 of 2008 approved the observation of Hon 'ble CESTAT Mumbai in 

Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai that 
A Custom Broker occupiesa very important position in the customs 

House and was supposed to safeguard the interests of both the 
importers and the Customs department. A lot of trust is kept in CB 

by the Government Agencies and to ensure 

2013 and therefore rendered themselves liable for penal action 

M/ 

made under CBLR, 

under CBLR, 2013 (now CBLR, 2018)". 

11. In view of the paras above I find that Shri Tilak Versi Lodaya, 

Partner of CB M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency (CB No. 11/629), had 

never met or contacted the IEC holder Shri Paresh Pradip Pawar, while 

clearing impugned import consignments filed in the name of M/s. N. M. 

Corporation. The investigation revealed that the proxy importer Shri 

Anil created a fake firm M/s. N. M Corporation, Bhyander (EC 

0311057624), and had imported undervalued consignment of PVC 

doors, PVC floorings, sanitary and hardware fittings, drawer slides etc. 

and evaded proper Customs duty and other taxes. Had Shri Tilak Versi 

Lodaya, the CB, acted in 

eficiently, the revenue loss of government would have not taken place. 

The above evidence on record clearly indicates that the CB was working 
in a manner to facilitated fraud and violated the obligations cast upon 

them under the CBLR, 2013. The CB has clearly failed to discharge 

duties cast on him under CBLR, 2013 and is liable for penalty. 

vigilant manner and performed his duties 
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12. As regards the question of law whether a licence that has already 
been revoked can be revoked again when the first revocation is still 

operative, 1 find that the same has been answered in the affirmative by 
the appellate judicial forum of Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai Bench in their 

decision in the case of M/s. Mhatre & Sons, CHA reported in 2013(295) 
ELT 617 (Tri-Mumbai), In this case, the licence of CB was already 
revoked in an earlier case and the Commissioner again revoked the 

licence in another case while observing that the revocation is not 

concurrent and is not linked to the revocation of the licence in another 
case and that the present revocation order will become operative in the 

eventuality of the earlier revocation order being set aside. This view of the 

Commissioner was upheld by the Hon'ble Tribunal, which dismissed the 
CHA's appeal. Hence, I am of the considered view that the CB licence can 
be revoked in the instant case notwithstanding the fact that the licence 

has been revoked earlier vide CAO No. 133/2013/CAC/CC(G)/PKA-CBS 
dated 26.11.2013. Accordingly, I pass the following order. 

ORDER 

13. I, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the 
power conferred upon me under Regulation 20(7), of the CBLR, 2013 

(Now Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018), pass the following order: 

) I hereby impose penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty 

Thousand only) on M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency (CB No. 

11/629) PAN No. :AAGFA4498J) under Regulation 22 of the 
CBLR, 2013 (now Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018). 

(i) I hereby order for forfeiture of entire amount of security deposit 

furnished by the CB, under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2013 

(now Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018), furnished by the CB. 

(i) The CB Licence No.11/629 is ordered to be revoked under 

Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2013 (now Regulation 14 of CBLR, 

2018). This shall come into operation in eventuality of the 

present revocation CAO No. 133/2013/CAC/CC(G)/PKA-CBS 
dated 26.11.2013 being set aside. 

(iv) That the CB surrender the original License as well as all the F, 

G & H' cards issued there under immediately 

14. This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which 

may be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the 

Customs Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the 

Union of India. 

Ssfal 
(PRACHI SArÒOP) 

PRINCIPAL COMMIsSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) 
MUMBAI ZONE-I 

To, 

M/s. Ambica Shipping Agency, (CB No. 11/629) 

(PAN NO. AAGFA4498J) 
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90/92, Kazi Sayed Street, 5th Floor, 
31 Hempraksh, 
Mumbai - 400 003 

Copy to: 

1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of Customs, 
Mumbai I, I, III Zone 

2. All Commissioners/Pr. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai I, II, III 

Zone 
3. Additional Commissioner of Customs (Import), Central Intelligence 

Unit, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Nhava Sehva, Uran, Raigad 
400707. 

4. CIU's of NCH, ACC & JNCH 

5. EDI of NCH, ACC &JNCH 
6. ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all 

departments. 
7. JNCH (Admn) with a request to circulate among all concerned. 

8. Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai. 

9. Notice Board.p 

10.Office Copy. 
11.Box File 


